
 

 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 6 October 2011 at 6.00 pm  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton  
 
Agenda  

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the Meetings Held on 7 July 2011 and 26 September 2011 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

6 Half Year Corporate Risk Management Monitoring  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 

 

7 Internal Audit Q1+ Report  (Pages 27 - 38) 
 

 

 

 

 
Ryedale House 
Malton 
North Yorkshire 
YO17 7HH 
 
Tel.   01653 600666 
Fax:  01653 696801 
 
E-mail: 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

Chief Executive 
Janet Waggott 

 
Corporate Director (s151) 

Paul Cresswell 

 
 

Please Contact:  
Mrs Audrey Adnitt 
Extension:  203           
 

 28 September 2011 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

8 Customer Complaints Received Quarter 1 (2011/12)  (Pages 39 - 46) 
 

 

9 Service Risk Register - Environment  (Pages 47 - 76) 
 

 

10 The Community Safety Plan 2011/12  (Pages 77 - 102) 
 

 

11 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Post Offices and Healthy Weight 
 (Pages 103 - 128) 

 

 

12 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 129 - 132)  

 Commissioning Board held on 22 September 2011 (attached). 
Policy and Resources Committee held on 29 September 2011 (to follow). 
 

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

����������	
����
��	������������ �� ��
��
������
��������

�
�

�
����������	
����
��	������������

�
���
������
	����������������
������
���� ����	�
�	���
��
������
��������
�
�����	��

�
��
	��������� ��������
��!"���#�������	$���
���	���%�	
���������&�	���%��	���'���
!�������	$��	
�%��
���
�
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
(

���� (
	����� �
���	� �


�� ������ �������� ������ )	'����� (����	� *������ �	
�  �� (�
+�	���
�
�
��	
����

�
,-� ������������������	���

�
(.���'��������� �������
� /������
	��������(�	��
������&�� �����.&�	��	��	
�
��.��0�
�
�
�

,1� ��	
����������������	�����
��	�� �������!"���
�
������	
�����/����������	'��/��������������2����
��	���������������
��	�����
�-�(.��������������.����	��
0�
�
� #������
�
�
� �����������	
�����/����������	'��/��������������2����
��	������������
� ���
��	������-�(.�������������..����
��	
���'	�
���������������	����
� ���������������
0�
�
�

,3� $���	��%
��	����
�
���� �������	� ��.����
� ����� ������ ���� �	�� ����� �/� 
�'�	�� �
��	���� ��� ���
��	��
���
���� ���������	'0����� �������������	��
���
����� ���� ������/� /
�
���
�����	'��
�
�

,�� &���������	������	�������
�
�����������	��
���������	���/��	��������������
0�
�
�

,,� !"����

������		�	��#������
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



�
�
�

�

�

����������	
����
��	������������ �� ��
��
������
��������

�
�

 ��+�	���/����4���������.����	��
�����.�����	����������(

���5��		�	'���.���0��
�
�����������	� ��.����
� ������� �.�����������	'��/� ��������������	
����
��	��
��������������� ��&��.������	� �	
����3���.������� �	���
��� �����	��
��� ����
/�	��� �

���
� ����
	��� ����
� �/� ���� �����	'� �/� 5������ �	
� ����
�����
����

��
�/����6���.����������������
�
������	��
���	'�����/�	�������
	��0�
�
� #������
�
�
� �����������.��������������
0�
�
�

,6� ��������#��'�#��������(�)��	�����	
���
��	��
�
���� ���
� �/� 7��	���� �	
� ��
��	'� .����	��
� ���� �������� ���&� ��
[...]
t 

B 

Target Likelihood 

2 

Minor Not Likely 

Latest Progress Last Review Date SMT Lead 

23-Sep-2011 Successful delivery of One-11 programme achieving savings of over £1 million. Going for Gold 

programme underway with significant efficiencies to be achieved to contribute to the target saving of £700k. 

Planning underway for meeting projected budget shortfall anticipated for 2013/14.  

24-Sep-2011 Paul Cresswell 

 

  

P
a
g
e
 2

5



P
a

g
e
 2

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  6 OCTOBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    6 OCTOBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  INTERNAL AUDIT – Q1+ REPORT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Interim Internal Audit Report covering the period to 31st 

August 2011 from the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that this Interim Internal Audit Report which outlines progress 

against the approved internal audit plan be noted. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Cipfa Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government identifies that the 

shared interests of the audit committee and internal audit require an effective working 
relationship.  Part of that is the monitoring of progress against the internal audit 
strategy and plan.  

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks. 

REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 require, inter alia, all Councils to annually 

review their systems of internal control and to provide an adequate and effective 
Internal Audit function.  

5.2 This report presents the Interim Internal Audit Report from the North Yorkshire Audit 
Partnership, which is attached as Appendix A.  That report summarises the work 
done by Internal Audit in 2
[...]
to 
controls surrounding permits 
and smart cards 

Recommendations 

◊ Reconciliations 
should be carried out 
to ensure that all 
permits and smart 
cards have been 
charged for 

◊ Management should 
consider adopting a 
more structured 
regime for parking 
permits according to 
type, with one value 
per permit type.   

◊ Management should 
consider introducing 
an identification mark 
or hologram on all 
permits, which will 
make the 
unauthorised 
replication of permits 
more difficult.   

 
 

Due 2013/14 
follow up 

Ryecare 
(Warden 
Control) 
 
(Draft) 
 
Satisfactory 
 

Strengths 

◊ Several contracts recently 
won 

◊ Service unit runs effectively 
as a business (aims to 
generate a surplus) 

 
Weaknesses 

◊ Lack of CRB checks 
 

Recommendations 

◊ CRB checks should 
be carried out for all 
relevant posts 

 

Due 2012/13 
follow up 

Community 
Safety 
 
(Draft) 
 
Satisfactory 
 
 

Strengths 

◊ Safer Ryedale Plan is now 
up to date 

◊ Objectives are set annually 
and performance against 
objectives achieved 

 
Weaknesses 

◊ Lack of reconciliation at year 
end 

◊ Funding opportunity was 
missed for 2010/11 

Recommendations 

◊ Reconciliations 
should be regularly 
undertaken 

 

Due 2014/15 

Page 36



 

 

Opinion Description  

Good Minimal risk identified; a few minor recommendations. 

Satisfactory Some risk identified; some minor changes should be made. 

Marginal Some risk identified; some changes should be made. 
[Bordering on ‘unsatisfactory’] 

Unsatisfactory Unacceptable risk identified; major changes must be made. 

Unsound Major risk exists; fundamental improvements are required. 

  

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    26 SEPTEMBER 2011 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    26 SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
REPORT OF THE:  CUSTOMER SERVICES AND BENEFITS MANAGER 
    ANGELA JONES 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS RECEIVED QUARTER 1 

(2011/12) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the number and type of complaints received under the 

Council’s complaint procedure for the period April - June 2011. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members accept the report as attached. 
   
3.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 This report includes complaints monitored under individual service complaints 

systems (Annex 1). 
 
3.2 The report also includes a summary of customer feedback to Community Leisure Ltd 

(CLL) for the period April – June 2011 together with the action taken where 
appropriate (Annex 2). 

 
4.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
4.1 The annexes of the report show the number of complaints received and the actions 

which have been taken.  
 
Angela Wood 
Customer Service and Benefits Manager 
 
Author:  Angela Jones, Customer Services and Benefits Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 220 
E-Mail Address: angela.wood@ryedale.gov.uk 
Background Papers: 
RDC Complaints Procedure 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/corporate_complaints.aspx 

Agenda Item 8

Page 39



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    26 SEPTEMBER 2011 
   

 
 

Page 40



1 

 

1 

 

 ANNEX 1 
SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS LOG 

 
 

PERIOD: April – June 2011 
 
 

SERVICE UNIT SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT NO SETTLED 
WITHIN 

DEADLINE 
 

RESULTANT SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS / 
ACTION TAKEN 

Customer Services & 
Benefits  

1. Behaviour of staff member. 
 
 

2. Time taken to process 
Benefit application. 
 

3. Time taken to process 
Benefit application. 

3 1. Staff member spoken to & informal process started. 
            Letter of apology sent to customer. 
 

2. Letter of explanation regarding new system and impact 
on processing with apology sent to customer.  

 
3. Letter of explanation regarding new system and impact 

on processing with  apology sent to customer. 

 
Democratic Services 

 
 

 

0  
 

 
Development Services 

1. In
[...]
liness 0 1 0 0 0 

Condition of the facilities 0 0 1 0 0 

Safety and security 0 0 1 0 0 

Value for money 0 1 0 0 0 

Overall experience 0 1 0 0 0 

  0 6 2 0 0 

 

MONTH COMMENTS ACTION 

April no comments   

   

May no comments  

   

June no comments  

 

 

RYEDALE POOL – CUSTOMER COMMENTS FEEDBACK 

 

 

APRIL TO JUNE 2011 very good good fair poor very poor 

Efficiency of the staff 1 3 0 0 0 

Helpfulness of the staff 2 2 0 0 0 

Courtesy of the staff 2 2 0 0 0 

General cleanliness 0 3 1 0 0 

Condition of the facilities 0 3 1 0 0 

Safety and security 0 3 1 0 0 

Pool water temperature 0 1 0 3 0 

Air temperature 0 2 2 0 0 

Value for money 0 2 2 0 0 

Overall experience 0 1 2 1 0 

  5 22 9 4 0 

 

MONTH COMMENTS ACTION 

April No comments 
received 

 

May  Pool water seems 
colder 

 

June Pool water is cold  
 

We monitor the water temperature frequently and should it fall to 
less then 29 degrees the council who controls the water 
temperature is informed. Should you feel the pool to be cold please 
inform a member of staff who will take a reading. 

 No sign on Gents 
showers/ toilets 
member of staff 
informed previous 
day and still no sign. 

We have since put a sign up and apologise for not dealing with the 
problem as soon as it was reported. Our staff have been informed 
to deal with any further issues as soon as they are brought to our 
attention. 

 

Page 46



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    6 OCTOBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    6 OCTOBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT 
     PHIL LONG 
      
TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE RISK REGISTER - ENVIRONMENT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Service Risk Register for those services under the Head of 

Environment. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members receive the report and review the risk register. 
 
3.0  REASONS SUPPORTING DECISION 
 
3.1 Risk identification an
[...]
g Description

Original Impact 

C 

Original Likelihood
Medium 

Current Rating Description

Current Impact 

C 

Current Likelihood
Medium 

Target Rating Description

Target Impact 

C 

Target Likelihood
Medium 

Last Review Date

. Regular update of risk assessments. Accident rate reduced over last two years  11-Jun

Status 

 

Financial cost.  

Original Rating Description 

Original Likelihood 

1 

Very Low 

Current Rating Description 

Current Likelihood 

1 

Very Low 

Target Rating Description 

Likelihood 

1 

Very Low 

Last Review Date SMT Lead 

Jun-2009 Phil Long 

P
a
g
e
 7

5



 

SS 08 Depot security is compromised. 

Risk 

Code 
Risk Title 

SS 08 Depot security is compromised. 

Consequences 

Original Matrix 

 

Current Risk Matrix 

 

Target Risk Matrix 

 

Latest Progress 

30-Aug-2011 --exterior lighting replaced and upgraded to provide additional security 

 
 

  

Description 

 

Stolen of damaged goods/property. Insurance costs.  

Original Rating Description

Original Impact 

C 

Original Likelihood
Medium 

Current Rating Description

Current Impact 

C 

Current Likelihood
Medium 

Target Rating Description

Target Impact 

C 

Target Likelihood
Medium 

Last Review Date

exterior lighting replaced and upgraded to provide additional security  11-Jun

Status 

 

Description 

Original Likelihood 

3 

Likely 

Current Rating Description 

Current Likelihood 

2 

Not Likely 

Target Rating Description 

Target Likelihood 

1 

Very Low 

Last Review Date SMT Lead 

Jun-2009 Phil Long 

P
a

g
e
 7

6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    6 OCTOBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
DATE:    13 OCTOBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND HOUSING 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 2011/12 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the 2011/2012 Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended tha
[...]
LS 
  
8.1 The 2011/12 Partnership Plan is attached in annex B. It was approved by the 

Delivery Team on 6 July 2011. It was subsequently taken to the Ryedale Local 
Strategic Partnership on 21 July 2011 and approved by the Partnership.  

 
8.2 It was published on the Ryesafe Website in September 2011.  
 
8.3 The Partnership Plan is monitored by the Delivery Team on a quarterly basis and the 

quarterly performance information published on the Ryesafe Website. 
 

9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no significant implication in receiving this report. 

 
 
 
 
Julian Rudd 
Head of Economy and Housing 
 
Author:  Jos Holmes, Economy and Community Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 240 
E-Mail Address: jos.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 

Page 78



Overview and Scrutiny  6 OCTOBER 2011 

Safer Ryedale Priorities Action Plan - RISK MATRIX – ANNEX A 
 

 
Issue/Risk 

 
Consequences if allowed 

to happen 

 
Likeli-
hood 

 

 
Impact 

 
Mitigation 

 
Mitigated 
Likelihood 

Mitigated 
Impact 

That the Safer Ryedale Priorities 
Action Plan does not  address  
the key issues for partners and for 
the community of Ryedale/does 
not deliver progress on the 
priorities 

Work might be carried out 
by all partners with scarce 
resources being expended 
for little or no result 

See below 
(score 
before 

mitigation) 
2 
 

See below 
(score 
before 

mitigation) 
C 

All members of Priority  
Action groups to focus on 
setting SMART Actions and 
Targets 

See below 
(score after 
mitigation) 

1 

See below 
(score after 
mitigation) 

B 

The Safer Ryedale Partnership 
Plan is not delivered 

The needs and priorities 
identified are not 
addressed. 

3 C The Delivery Team reviews 
progress on a quarterly basis. 
Each priority has a known 
budget. 

2 B 

 

 

 

Score Likelihood Score Impact 

1 Very Low A Low 

2 Not Likely B Minor 

3 Likely C Medium 

4 Very Likely D Major 

5 Almost Certain E Disaster 

 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1


[...]
  

Doorstep Crime Hotline   0845 330 3313 

Page 102



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  6 OCTOBER  2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    6 OCTOBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF TRANSFORMATION 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEWS PROGRESS REPORT – POST 

OFFICES AND HEALTHY WEIGHT   
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the progress achieved to date with the scrutiny reviews currently being 

undertaken. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members agree their choice of topic for the next scrutiny review to be 

undertaken. 
 
2.2 That Members delegate authority to the Head of Transformation, in consultation with 

the Chairman, to prepare a response from the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to the consultation on the possible Mutualisation of  Post office Ltd.  

 
2.3 That Members agree the recommendations of the Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review. 
 
2.4 That Members note the progress made with the reviews and note the date of the next 

task group meeting. 
 
3.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
3.1 Any risks associated with the reviews are detailed in the report below.  
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
4.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has commissioned two scrutiny reviews and 

the terms of reference have previously been agreed by this committee for each of 
these. The first is to prepare for any future changes to the Post Office Network in 
Ryedale and the second to investigate the support which can be given to young 
adults to maintain a healthy weight. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 103



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  6 OCTOBER  2011 
 

4.2 The Ryedale area was particularly severely affected by the last round of post office 
closures, with almost half of its branches being either closed or replaced with a 
mobile or outreach service. Following the last general election a publication was 
issued by the Department for Business Innovation and Skills ‘Securing the Post office 
Network in the Digital Age’ stated that ‘There will be no programme of post office 
closures under this Government’.  The Department has confirmed that this statement 
includes outreach services which accounts for 38% of Ryedale’s Post Office 
Services.   

4.3 At the inaugural meeting of the Healthy Weight Review Task Group a presentation 
from the Health Improvement Manager from NHS North Yorkshire and York clarified 
the current position in Ryedale and the improvements being made in reducing levels 
of obesity in children and adults, it made clear the need to develop a very clear and 
focussed scope for the review. It was agreed that the scope for the review should 
focus on adults, as it was felt there were already effective initiatives in place to tackle 
childhood obesity. The task group refined the terms of reference for the Healthy 
Weight Review to investigate the active lifestyles of young adults aged between 16 
and 25 and the role the Council can play in encouraging this.  

4.4 Action Plans are in place for each of the reviews and progress is reported at the Task 
Group meetings. 

5.0 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Surveys have been made available for the public and citizen’s panel to complete for 

each of the reviews. 
 

6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Post Office Review: 
  

Over the summer, this review entered the consultation phase.  Surveys were 
circulated to all the Post Office branches in Ryedale, in order to consult with Post 
Office customers.  A similar survey was also distributed to the Citizen’s Panel and the 
general public, to find out how Post Offices are valued and whether there is a 
demand for accessing some of the Council’s services through the Post Offices.  
Customers of the Mobile service were also asked for their views.  The surveys closed 
at the end of August and the completed questionnaires have been collated and the 
results are currently being analysed, for presentation to the next task group meeting. 
The Department for Business Innovation and Skills has recently launched a 
consultation on the possible mutualisation of the Post Office Ltd. The consultation 
document explores what a mutual Post Office Ltd might look like. It seeks feedback 
for more clarity on the issues that the Government would need to take into account 
before mutualisation could be achieved. 
 
Actions currently being undertaken include: 

• Finalising survey results 

• Arranging a task group meeting to discuss the results of the surveys 

• Study use of Council Tax payment cards 

• Mapping of rural businesses where alternative Post Office services are available 
including Paypoint and parcel delivery services.   

• Preparation of a draft response to the consultation on the mutualisation of Post 
Office Ltd. 

 
The next meeting of the task group will be held on 10 November 2011 at 6.00pm 

Page 104



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  6 OCTOBER  2011 
 

 
6.2 Health Weight Review: 

It has been agreed to focus the scope of the review on levels of activity undertaken 
by adults in particular 16 – 25 year olds. 

A task group meeting was held on Monday 26th September, to discuss the results 
from the Work-based activity survey and to use the findings from the review to 
formulate recommendations. The findings of the review are included on the report 
prepared by the task group a draft of which is attached at Annex A. The report 
includes the methodology used to undertake this review and the findings. The task 
group concluded that of the complex system of factors which influence the weight of 
any individual, the two key factors are the choices people make about the food they 
eat – what they eat, the quality and quantity, and their level of activity – how much 
and how often do they exercise. 
 
The recommendations agreed by the task group are: 
 
That the Commissioning Board should include consideration of the following items in 
the preparation of the Sport and Active Lives Strategy 

• Review the policy for the s
[...]
 given the 
levels of Council resources required to undertake a review, only one review would be 
undertaken at any time. The members of the Committee requested that a draft scope 
be prepared for each of the following topics and these are below for discussion: 

Page 105



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  6 OCTOBER  2011 
 

Supporting a sustainable Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) in Ryedale 
7.2 The questions to be addressed by the review could include consideration of the 

following questions: 
 

• What is the current profile of the VCS in Ryedale? 

• How sustainable is the sector in Ryedale and what is the role of the Council in 
this? 

• How does the Council commission or procure work from the VCS, how is this 
funded, what is expected and what is the impact of this work? 

• What expectations are there of the VCS in the current policy and funding 
environment and how can these best be met whilst delivering value for money for 
both the Council and the communities of Ryedale? 

• Is there potential to increase the co-ordination of funding to the VCS both within 
the Council and with external partners? 

• Can savings be made from the grants budget?  

• Are there any grants that are not cost effective to administer? 
 
7.3 Consideration would be made of existing data and evidence, national research on the 

impact of recent policy decisions made by the government on the VCS and any local 
research undertaken. This could include: 

• Reviews undertaken previously by the Council 

• Reviews undertaken by other local authorities 

• Government policy and the impact of reviews of funding arrangements 
 
The Options for Renewable Energy Use in Ryedale 

7.4 The scope of the review could include consideration of the following questions: 
 

• What is renewable energy?  

• What is the extent of use of renewable energy in Ryedale currently? 

• What is the scope for developing sources of renewable energy in Ryedale, the 
challenges and the opportunities? 

• Is there 
[...]
1 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

3   Declarations of Interest In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Clark declared a personal but not prejudicial 
interest in Item 7 as a North Yorkshire County Councillor. 

5   Members Update - Reduction of CO2 
Emissions from Council Operations 
and Environmental Initiatives 

Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 

6   Malton Air Quality Management Area 
- Action Plan 

Resolved 
 

i. That the draft Action Plan be submitted to DEFRA for their views 
 

ii. That the Action Plan be subject to formal consultation and, following the consultation, 
the Action Plan be resubmitted to the Commissioning Board on 26 January 2012. 

7   Capital Proposal Regarding Ryedale 
Pool (Pickering) Gym Facility 

Resolved 
  
The Commissioning Board supported the proposed Gym facility at Ryedale Pool in 
principle at its meeting on 24 March 2011 and in full at its meeting on 2 June 2011 and 
were disappointed to see that the scheme has not been progressed. With a positive view 
to this project and, in particular, support for Community Leisure Ltd., it is proposed that 
the Commissioning Board hold a special meeting as soon as is practical, to enable 
Community Leisure Ltd to present their suggestions for closer working with Ryedale 
District Council and the details of the proposed Gym facility. 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

2

P
a
g
e
 1

2
9



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Commissioning Board on Thursday, 22 September 2011 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

2 

   

8   Active and Environment Joint 
Commissioning Group - Progress 
Report 

Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 

9   Ryedale Economic Strategy: Key 
Issues 

Resolved 
 
That Members welcome the presentation of the “Ryedale Economic Strategy: Key 
Issues” and request officers to broaden the consultation both within the Council and in 
Ryedale. 

10   Homelessness Strategy - 
Performance Review 2010/11 

Resolved 
 

i. That Members welcomed the progress made in the delivery of the Homelessness 
Action Plan; and 

 
ii. Endorsed the key actions identified for 2011/12. 

11   PART B – Matters to be referred to 
Council 
Economy and Housing Joint 
Commissioning Group - Update and 
Proposal for Home Improvement 
Agency Partnership 

Resolved 
 

(i) that a Home Improvement Agency Partnership is established with Scarborough 
Borough Council as host authority; 
 

(ii) that a legal agreement on the terms outlined in the report be approved and that 
the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Chairman of the Commissioning 
Board, be authorised to approve any minor amendments following consideration 
by Scarborough Borough Council; 

 
(iii) that the Chairman of the Commissioning Board be nominated as this Council’s 

representative on the Joint Committee for the Partnership, with the Vice 

P
a
g

e
 1

3
0



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Commissioning Board on Thursday, 22 September 2011 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

3 

   

Chairman as substitute representative; 
 

(iv)   that, in exercise of its powers and under Sections 101, 102, 103 and 111 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, Section 20 of the Local Government Act 2000 and 
all other powers enabling it in that behalf the Council hereby agrees: 

 
(a) To establish from April 2012 or such other later date with the  Scarborough 

Borough Council a Joint Committee which shall be constituted in accordance 
with the terms of the legal agreement made on the terms outlined in this 
report and which shall conduct its business in accordance with such 
Standing Orders as may be set out in the Agreement; 
 

(b) To appoint annually Members to serve on the Partnership Committee as 
required; 

 
(c) That the Partnership be empowered to discharge on its behalf those 

functions with regard to the Home Improvement Agency Services as defined 
within this report; 

 
(d) That the Partnership be empowered to arrange for the functions or any of 

them to be discharged by any Sub-Committee or officer appointed by it or by 
any other officer of the constituent council so appointed; 

 
(e) That the Partnership be authorised to provide services within the functions to 

other local authorities and public bodies within the meaning of the Local 
Authorities (Goods and Services) Act 1970 on the terms set out in the 
Agreement; 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

3
1



Ryedale District Council – Decisions taken by the Commissioning Board on Thursday, 22 September 2011 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

4 

   

(f) that Scarborough Borough Council shall be appointed the Host Council and 
shall accept the transfer of the staff from Ryedale District Council as 
identified in the legal agreement. 

 
(v) That an annual review of the Partnership be presented to the Commissioning 

Board to include a triennial scrutiny of the Partnership arrangement and 
performance. 

12   Any other business that the Chairman 
decides is urgent 

Resolved 
 

i. That Members’ congratulations be passed on to members of the Dog Warden 
team. 

 
ii. That the Head of Environment respond to the consultation issued by the 

Environment Agency on Drought Resilience. 

 
Publication Date 27 September 2011 
Call in Date  12 October 2011 

P
a
g

e
 1

3
2


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings Held on 7 July 2011 and 26 September 2011
	Minutes Public Pack, 26/09/2011 Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	6 Half Year Corporate Risk Management Monitoring
	7 Internal Audit Q1+ Report
	2 CD(151) Internal Audit Q1+ Annex final

	8 Customer Complaints Received Quarter 1 (2011/12)
	3 Customer Complaints Q1 (2011-12) 26 September 2011 Annex 1
	3 Customer Complaints Q1 (2011-12) 26 September 2011 Annex 2

	9 Service Risk Register - Environment
	4 HoE - Service Risk Register - Environmental Services final

	10 The Community Safety Plan 2011/12
	5 HEH - 2011 Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan ANNEX A risk
	5 HEH - 2011 Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan ANNEX B Partnership Plan

	11 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Post Offices and Healthy Weight
	6 HT- HW and PO Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report  Annex A

	12 Decisions from other Committees



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 6 October 2011 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 6 October 2011 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Wainwright (Chairman), Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), Cussons,  Hawkins, 
Mrs Hopkinson, Raper, Windress and Ward 
 
In Attendance 

 
Paul Cresswell, Jos Holmes, Phil Long, Clare Slater and Sue Shuttleworth 
 
Jim Ingham and Alison Newham (North Yorkshire Audit Partnership) 
 
 
Minutes 

 
104 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

105 Minutes of the Meetings Held on 7 July 2011 and 26 September 2011 
 
The minutes of meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 7 July 
2011 and 26 September 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That, subject to Minute No. 102 (Declarations of Interest)  of the meeting held 
on 26 September 2011 being amended by the addition of the words 
“Councillor Ward declared a personal interest in that part of the report on the 
Annual Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement relating to the 
Pension Scheme as she will benefit from the scheme”, the minutes of 
meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 7 July and 26 
September 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 

106 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items of urgent business to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

107 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 6 October 2011 

 
 

108 Half Year Corporate Risk Management Monitoring 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) and the Head of Transformation presented a 
report on  Half  Year Corporate Risk Management Monitoring generated on 
the 23 September 2011 which had been circulated with the Agenda.  In 
addition a paper relating to CRR 05(Affordable Housing) was circulated at the 
meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received. 
 

109 Internal Audit Q1+ Report 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) from 
the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership on the Interim Internal Audit Report 
covering the period to 31st August 2011 outlining progress against the 
approved internal audit plan. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

110 Customer Complaints Received Quarter 1 (2011/12) 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) presented a report from the Customer Services 
and Benefits Manager on Customer Complaints Received Quarter 1 (2011/12) 
(previously circulated). 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received. 
 

111 Service Risk Register - Environment 
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 
Service Risk Register (Environment). 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received. 
 

112 The Community Safety Plan 2011/12 
 
The Economy & Community Manager presented a report from the Head of 
Economy and Housing on the 2011/2012 Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan. 
 
Resolved 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 6 October 2011 

 
 

 
That the report be received. 
 

113 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Post Offices and Healthy Weight 
 
The Head of Transformation presented the Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report 
– Post offices and Healthy Weight showing the progress achieved to date with 
the scrutiny reviews currently being undertaken. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received and that 
 
(a)  The topic for the next scrutiny review be “Supporting a sustainable 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) in Ryedale”. 

 
(b)  The Head of Transformation, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee, be authorised to prepare a response from the Council’s 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to the consultation on the possible 
Mutualisation of Post Office Ltd 
 

(c) The recommendations of the Healthy Weight Scrutiny Review be 
agreed 
 

(d) The progress made with the reviews be noted 
 

(e) The next Task Group meeting be held on 10 November 2011 at 6.30pm 
 

114 Decisions from other Committees 
 
A report (previously circulated) listing decisions taken by the Commissioning 
Board on Thursday 22 September 2011 was presented. 
 
In addition a report listing decisions taken by the Policy & Resources 
Committee on Thursday 29 September 2011 was circulated at the meeting. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received. 
 

115 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no Urgent Business, the Chairman declared the meeting closed at 
7.10pm. 
 
 
 


